for TRS.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that
contributions form plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and that
contributions from employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially.
Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’ fiduciary net positon was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the proportionate share for the net pension liability to the discount rate
assumption

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 7% for ERS and 7.5% for TRS, as well as what the
Districts’ proportionate share of the net pension asset/(liability) would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6% for ERS and 6.5% for TRS) or 1%
higher (8% for ERS and 8.5% for TRS) than the current rate:

WILLSBORO CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017

42

Note 8.  Pensions (continued)

ERS 1% Current 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

6.0% 7.0% 8.0%

Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension asset / (liability) (544,267)$   (170,413)$   145,679$

TRS  1% Current 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

 6.5% 7.5% 8.5%

Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension asset / (liability) (2,331,286)$   (178,680)$   1,626,814$

Pension plan fiduciary net position

The components of the current-year net pension asset/ (liability) of the employers as of
the respective valuation dates, were as follows:

(Dollars in Thousands)

ERS TRS Total

Valuation date 3/31/2017 6/30/2016

Employers' total pension asset/(liability) (177,400,586)$   (108,577,184,039)$   (108,754,584,625)$

Plan Net Position 168,004,363   107,506,142,099 107,674,146,462

Employers' net pension asset/(liability) (9,396,223)$   (1,071,041,940)$   (1,080,438,163)$

Ratio of plan net position to the

   Employers' total pension asset/ (liability) -94.70% -99.01% -99.01%

Payables to the pension plan

For ERS, employer contributions are paid annually based on the System’s fiscal year
which ends on March 31st.  Accrued retirement contributions as of June 30, 2017
represent the projected employer contribution for the period of April 1, 2017 through
June 30, 2017 based on paid ERS wages multiplied by the employers’ contribution rate,
by tier.  Accrued retirement contributions as of June 30, 2017 amounted to $24,441.

For TRS, employer and employee contributions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017
are paid to the System in September, October and November 2017 through a state aid
intercept.  Accrued retirement contributions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017
based on paid TRS wages multiplied by the employer’s contribution rate, by tier and
employee contribution for the fiscal year as reported to the TRS System.  Accrued
retirement contributions as of June 30, 2017 amounted to $320,811.

WILLSBORO CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017

43

Note 9.  Post-Employment Benefits

The District provides post-employment (health insurance, etc.) coverage to retired employees in
accordance with the provisions of various employment contracts.  The benefit levels, employee
contributions and employer contributions are governed by the District’s contractual agreements.

Post-employment benefits aggregating $451,932 for 59 employees were charged to expenses/
expenditures in the Governmental Funds in the current year.

The District implemented GASB Statement #45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by
employers for Post-employment Benefits Other than Pensions, in the school year ended June